



NOTICE OF AWARD

28 July 2020

MR. THEODORE B. SINAKING
President
SMOKEY TRANSPORT INC.
No. 80 Purok 3, Lourdes Proper, Bagulo City

Dear Mr. Sinaking,

Warm greetings from the Department of Social Welfare and Development - Cordillera Administrative Region (DSWD-CAR)!

We are happy to inform that your bid proposal received and opened on June 3, 2020 for the project, Hire of Vehicle for Various DSWD-CAR Activities within Luzon from August to December 2020 under ITB 2020-DSWD-CAR-16 as corrected and modified in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders is hereby accepted, as follows:

Quantity	Description	Contract Amount AR to Php 1,029,800.00	
1 Lot	Hire of Vehicle for Various DSWD-CAR Activities within Luzon from August to December 2020		
Total	One Million Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos	Php 1,029,800.00	

You are hereby required to provide within ten (10) calendar days from receipt of this notice to post the performance security in the form of cash, managers check or cashier's check or bank guarantee issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank in the amount of Five (5%) percent or Surety Bond issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by insurance commission as authorized to issue such security amounting to Thirty Percent (30%) of the total contract price.

Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

T	han	k y	OU	١.

Very truly yours,

LEO L. QUINTILLA OIC Regional Director

Conform	e:	
Date	:	



BAC CAR <bacsec.car@dswd.gov.ph>

Notice of Award

2 messages

BAC CAR <bacsec.car@dswd.gov.ph>

To: Theodore Sinaking <smokeytransport@gmail.com>

Wed, Jul 29, 2020 at 2:34 PM

Dear Ma'am/Sir:

Please find attached Notice of Award for the project, Hire of Vehicle for Various DSWD-CAR Activities within Luzon from August to December 2020.

Please send back to us once signed.

Thank you very much.

BAC Secretariat DSWD CAR **Procurement Section** (074)-661-0430 Local 25025



Notice of Award_hire of vehicle.pdf 776K

Theodore Sinaking <smokeytransport@gmail.com> To: BAC CAR <bacsec.car@dswd.gov.ph>

Wed, Jul 29, 2020 at 3:25 PM

Received, thank you. [Quoted text hidden]





BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION DECLARING LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID AND RECOMMENDING AWARD RESOLUTION NO.: 321

- WHEREAS, the Department of Social Welfare and Development Cordillera Administrative Region (DSWD-CAR) has appropriations for the project, Hire of Vehicle for Various DSWD-CAR Activities within Luzon from August to December 2020 with an Approved Budget for the Contract amounting to One Million Four Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Pesos (Php1,466,000.00);
- WHEREAS, Republic Act 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act, in its Implementing Rules and Regulations under Section 10, provides that "all procurement shall be done through competitive bidding, except as provided in Rule XVI";
- WHEREAS, in consonance with the Republic Act 9184 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, a Project Procurement Management Plan (PPMP) for the project was incorporated and consolidated in the CY2020 Annual Procurement Plan (APP) of the Field Office adopting Public Bidding as mode of Procurement;
- WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) through the BAC Secretariat advertised the Invitation to Bid from June 23, 2020 to July 13, 2020 at DSWD-CAR website, Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and posted at DSWD-CAR Bulletin Board located at the main entrance of the Field Office;
- WHEREAS, two (2) bidders submitted bid/proposal on July 13, 2020 namely Sagadian Tourist Transport Cooperative and Smokey Transport Inc.
- WHEREAS, in reference to BAC Resolution No. <u>313, s2020</u>, Smokey Transport Inc. was declared as a Lowest Calculated Bid and subjected for post-qualification by the Technical Working Group (TWG);
- **WHEREAS,** the TWG visited the business firm of **Smokey Transport Inc.** for the conduct of post-qualification and presented the result to the BAC the following findings:
 - · Legally, technically and financially compliant
 - Has enough vehicles with Certificate of Public Convenience (CPC) to undertake the project even for simultaneous travels
 - Compliant to all terms and conditions required for the project
 - Performed satisfactorily on previous completed contract with the Department of Agriculture
 - Over-all assessment: Responsive





BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION DECLARING LOWEST CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID AND RECOMMENDING AWARD RESOLUTION NO.: 321

WHEREAS, the BAC deliberated the Post-Qualification Report and found merit to the findings of the TWG upon determination that **Smokey Transport Inc.** passed all the criteria for post-qualification thus, unanimously declared its bid as the **Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB)**;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to

- Declare the bid of Smokey Transport Inc. as the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid (LCRB); and
- Recommend to the Head of Procuring Entity (HOPE) the award of contract for the project, Hire of Vehicle for Various DSWD-CAR Activities within Luzon from August to December 2020 with a total contract amount of One Million Seventy Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (Php1,079,800.00);
- For approval of the HOPE;

RESOLVED at DSWD-CAR, North Drive, Baguio City this 23rd day of July 2020.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

SGD ENRIQUE H. GASCON, JR. Chairperson

Not present
CONCEPCION E. NAVALES
Vice-Chairperson, Alternate

SGD EDNA S. BENITEZ Member, Alternate

SGD NOVELIA N. POCDING Provisional Member (End-User) SGD
AILEEN M. BALLESTEROS
Provisional Member (Expert)

Approved/Disapproved:

SGD LEO L. QUINTILLA OIC Regional Director

RCLR/nila